
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Development Management Sub-Committee 

 

10.00 am Wednesday, 14th August, 2019 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk /  martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 553 8242 / 0131 529 4237 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Development Management Sub-Committee - 14 

August 2019 

Page 2 of 7 

 

 

1. Order of business 

1.1   1.1 Including any notices of motion, hearing requests from 

ward councillors and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

1.2 Any member of the Council can request a Hearing if an 

item raises a local issue affecting their ward. Members of 

the Sub-Committee can request a presentation on any 

items in part 4 or 5 of the agenda. Members must advise 

Committee Services of their request by no later than 

1.00pm on Monday 12 August 2019 (see contact details 

in the further information section at the end of this 

agenda). 

1.3 If a member of the Council has submitted a written request 

for a hearing to be held on an application that raises a 

local issue affecting their ward, the Development 

Management Sub-Committee will decide after receiving a 

presentation on the application whether or not to hold a 

hearing based on the information submitted. All requests 

for hearings will be notified to members prior to the 

meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest.  

 

3. Minutes 

3.1   Minutes of Previous Meeting of Development Management Sub-

Committee 24 April 2019 – circulated for approval as a correct 

record 

9 - 28 

3.2   Minutes of Previous Meeting of Development Management Sub-

Committee 8 May 2019 - circulated for approval as a correct 

record 

29 - 38 

3.3   Minutes of Previous Meeting of Development Management Sub-

Committee 22 May 2019 - circulated for approval as a correct 

39 - 50 



 

Development Management Sub-Committee - 14 

August 2019 

Page 3 of 7 

 

 

record 

3.4   Minutes of Previous Meeting of Development Management Sub-

Committee 5 June 2019 - circulated for approval as a correct 

record 

51 - 54 

4. General Applications, Miscellaneous Business and Pre-Application 

Reports 

The key issues for the Pre-Application reports and the 

recommendation by the Chief Planning Officer or other Chief 

Officers detailed in their reports on applications will be approved 

without debate unless the Clerk to the meeting indicates otherwise 

during “Order of Business” at item 1.  

 

4.1   36 - 39 Market Street Edinburgh EH1 1DF - Change of Use to 

former nightclub [36-39] to extend Fruitmarket Gallery [No 45]: 

Class 11(d) to 10(c). Various alterations to and reinstatement of 

original windows & shopfront, install roof mounted plant. Internal 

alterations: removal of 1st floor to create double height gallery to 

east section of property and on west, over two floors, toilets, 

stores & workshop located to west, with staff accommodation 

above. Internal slappings to single storey link connect two 

properties forming one venue - application no 19/02006/FUL – 

Report by Chief Planning Officer 

It is recommended that this application be GRANTED. 

55 - 78 

4.2   36 - 39 Market Street Edinburgh EH1 1DF - Externally: form new 

entrance in fully glazed central opening retaining existing 

features; reinstate windows blanked off by previous occupants 

[excluding some to North facade]; alter frontage to single storey 

link [between 36-39 & 45] & install external roof mounted 

services. Internally: form access linking 36-39 to 45, create 

central plant room, remove floor to create double height gallery to 

east; over two floors to west, form gallery stores, workshop, 

public WCs & staff accommodation- application no 19/02004/LBC 

– Report by Chief Planning Officer 

It is recommended that this application be GRANTED. 

79 - 98 



 

Development Management Sub-Committee - 14 

August 2019 

Page 4 of 7 

 

 

4.3   45 Market Street Edinburgh EH1 1DF - External: alter main 

entrance and existing service access & fire exit, replace 

rooflights, flat roof coverings & install new services. Internal: Form 

access linking Nos 36-39 & 45 to extend into adjacent building [as 

per separate application], relocate kitchen, alter cafe, passenger 

lift & WCs, replace main stair, alter upper floor galleries, form 

learning suite [staff accommodation relocates to Nos 36-39]. No 

works are proposed to North facade Category A Listed 

substructure of Station. - application no 19/02007/FUL – Report 

by Chief Planning Officer 

It is recommended that this application be GRANTED. 

99 - 118 

5. Returning Applications 

These applications have been discussed previously by the Sub- 

Committee.  A decision to grant, refuse or continue consideration 

will be made following a presentation by the Chief Planning Officer 

and discussion on each item. 

 

5.1   7, 11, 13 Eyre Terrace Edinburgh EH3 5ER - Planning permission 

in principle for mixed use development. Retail (class 1); financial, 

professional + other services (class 2); food + drink (class 3); 

business (class 4); hotels (class 7); residential (class 8, 9 + sui 

generis), car parking, access + other works, approval of siting + 

maximum height of principal building block, points of 

vehicular/pedestrian access + egress - application no 

14/01177/PPP – Report by Chief Planning Officer 

It is recommended that this application be GRANTED. 

119 - 126 

6. Applications for Hearing 

The Chief Planning Officer has identified the following applications 

as meeting the criteria for Hearings. The protocol note by the Head 

of Strategy and Insight sets out the procedure for the hearing. 

 

6.1   None  

 

 



 

Development Management Sub-Committee - 14 

August 2019 

Page 5 of 7 

 

 

7. Applications for Detailed Presentation 

The Chief Planning Officer has identified the following applications 

for detailed presentation to the Sub-Committee.  A decision to 

grant, refuse or continue consideration will be made following the 

presentation and discussion on each item. 

 

7.1   Niddrie Mains Road Edinburgh (Redevelopment Site At) - 

Erection of a new 3 and 4 storey secondary school with 

associated hard and soft landscaping, 'town square' proposal, 

external sports provision and car parking. - application no 

19/01771/FUL – Report by Chief Planning Officer 

It is recommended that this application be GRANTED. 

127 - 166 

7.2   2 Windrush Drive Edinburgh (Land North Of) - Victoria Primary 

School - New primary school and nursery and associated 

playground spaces - application no 18/10570/FUL – Report by 

Chief Planning Officer 

It is recommended that this application be GRANTED. 

167 - 190 

8. Returning Applications Following Site Visit 

These applications have been discussed at a previous meeting of 

the Sub-Committee and were continued to allow members to visit 

the sites. A decision to grant, refuse or continue consideration will 

be made following a presentation by the Chief Planning Officer 

and discussion on each item. 

 

8.1   None  

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

 

Committee Members 

Councillor Neil Gardiner (Convener), Councillor Maureen Child (Vice-Convener), 

Councillor Chas Booth, Councillor Mary Campbell, Councillor George Gordon, 



 

Development Management Sub-Committee - 14 

August 2019 

Page 6 of 7 

 

 

Councillor Joan Griffiths, Councillor Max Mitchell, Councillor Joanna Mowat, Councillor 

Hal Osler, Councillor Rob Munn and Councillor Cameron Rose 

Information about the Development Management Sub-Committee 

[...]
ittee of the Planning Committee – 24 April 2019 
 

 Minutes 

 
 

Development Management Sub-Committee of the 

Planning Committee 
 

10.00 am, Wednesday 24 April 2019 

 

Present: 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Dixon, Gordon, McLellan, 

Mitchell, Mowat, Osler, Rose (substituting for Councillor McLellan on Items 6.1(b), 6.1(c) and 

6.1(d) and Staniforth. 

1. General Applications and Miscellaneous Business 

The Sub-Committee considered reports on planning applications listed in Sections 4, 6 and 7 

of the agenda for this meeting. 

Requests for Presentations 

The Chief Planning Officer gave a presentation on agenda Item 4.3(a) and 4.3 (b) 1 Bath 

Street – Requested by Councillors Booth and Osler. 

The Chief Planning Officer gave a presentation on agenda Item 4.4 – 23 Corbiehill Road, 

Edinburgh, EH4 5EB – Requested by Ward Councillor Work. 

The Chief Planning Officer gave a presentation on agenda Item 4.10 – 198 Great Junction 

Street, Edinburgh, EH6 5LW – Requested by Councillor Gardiner. 

The Chief Planning Officer gave a presentation on agenda Item 4.11 – 4 Huly Hill Road, 

Newbridge, EH28 8PH – Requested by Councillor Osler and Ward Councillor Work. 

The Chief Planning Officer gave a presentation on agenda Item 4.13 – 13 Lister Square, 

Edinburgh, EH3 9GL – Requested by Councillor Staniforth. 

The Chief Planning Officer gave a presentation on agenda Item 4.15 – 144 Newhaven Road, 

Edinburgh, EH6 4PZ – Requested by Councillor Gordon and Ward Councillor Day. 

Decision 

To determine the applications as detailed in the Appendix to this minute. 

(Reference – reports by the Chief Planning Officer, submitted.) 

 

2. 35-36 St Andrew Square, Edinburgh, EH2 2AD 

The Chief Planning Officer had identified an application for planning permission to be dealt with 

by means of a hearing. The application for planning permission proposed the erection of a 

music and performing arts venue with licensed café/restaurant a
[...]
E2%80%93_application_no_1808091ful
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60548/item_71_-_8_bainfield_drive_edinburgh_at_land_34_metres_south_east_of_-_moorings_for_boat_hotel_accommodation_5_boats_at_union_canal_west_of_viewforth_bridge_%E2%80%93_application_no_1808091ful
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60548/item_71_-_8_bainfield_drive_edinburgh_at_land_34_metres_south_east_of_-_moorings_for_boat_hotel_accommodation_5_boats_at_union_canal_west_of_viewforth_bridge_%E2%80%93_application_no_1808091ful


Development Management Sub-Committee of the Planning Committee – 8 May 2019 
 

Minutes 

 
 

Development Management Sub-Committee of the 

Planning Committee 
 

10.00 am, Wednesday 8 May 2019 

 

Present: 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Gordon, Griffiths, McLellan, 

Mitchell, Mowat, Munn, Osler, and Staniforth. 

 

1.  Minutes 

To approve the minutes of the Development Management Sub-Committee of 9 January 2019 

and 30 January 2019 as correct records. 

 

2. General Applications and Miscellaneous Business 

The Sub-Committee considered reports on planning applications listed in Sections 4, 6 7 and 

8 of the agenda for the meeting. 

Requests for Presentations 

The Chief Planning Officer gave a presentation on agenda Item 4.1 – Craigpark Quarry, 1 

Craigpark, Ratho – Requested by Councillor Gardiner 

The Chief Planning Officer gave a presentation on agenda Item 4.2 – South Queensferry (At 

land 100m South of Dimma Park), Edinburgh – Requested by Councillor Gardiner 

The Chief Planning Officer gave a presentation on agenda Item 4.3 – 2 South Gyle Crescent, 

Edinburgh – Requested by Councillor Gardiner 

Decision 

To determine the applications as detailed in the Appendix to this minute. 

Reference – reports by the Chief Planning Officer, submitted.) 

 

3. 2 Eastfield Road Edinburgh (At Land 160 Metres North Of) 

The Chief Planning Officer had identified an application for planning permission
[...]
158 square meters of office accommodation would create jobs in the 

construction phase and work space for 12 thousand staff. West Edinburgh, because of the tram 

links, would meet the needs of the market. 

The presentation can be viewed via the link below: 

https://edinburgh.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/372415 

Decision 

Motion  

To grant planning permission in principle subject to approval by Full Council and the conditions, 

reasons, informatives and a legal agreement as set out in section 3 of the report by the Chief 

Planning Officer  

-   moved by Councillor Gardiner, seconded by Councillor Child. 

Amendment   

To continue the application to allow for a transport assessment to be undertaken 

 - moved by Councillor Booth, seconded by Councillor Staniforth. 

Voting  

For the motion:  -      9 votes 

(Councillors Child, Gardiner, Gordon, Griffiths, McLellan, Mitchell, Mowat, Munn and Osler) 

For the amendment:  -      2 votes 

(Councillors Booth and Staniforth) 

Decision 

To grant planning permission in principle subject to approval by Full Council and the 

conditions, reasons, informatives and a legal agreement as set out in section 3 of the report by 

the Chief Planning Officer  

(Reference – report by the Chief Planning Officer, submitted.) 

 

 

Page 32

https://edinburgh.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/372415


Development Management Sub-Committee of the Planning Committee – 8 May 2019 
 

4. 146 Princes Street Edinburgh EH2 4BL 

Details were provided of proposals for an application for planning permission for a change of 

use from retail to a whisky-themed visitor experience with ancillary retail, bars, offices training 

and event space, including a roof-top extension and other external alterations (19/00574/FUL) 

at 146 Princes Street, Edinburgh, EH2 4BL. 

Motion  

To grant planning permission subject to the conditions, reasons and informatives as set out in 

section 3 of the report by the Chief Pla
[...]
cations
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60642/item_61a_-_2_eastfield_road_edinburgh_at_land_160_metres_north_of_-_application_no_1505580ppp_-_protocol_note_by_the_head_of_strategy_and_communications
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60642/item_61a_-_2_eastfield_road_edinburgh_at_land_160_metres_north_of_-_application_no_1505580ppp_-_protocol_note_by_the_head_of_strategy_and_communications


Development Management Sub-Committee of the Planning Committee – 8 May 2019 
 

 
Agenda Item No. / 
Address 

 
Details of Proposal/Reference No 

 
Decision 

Item 6.1(b) - 2 

Eastfield Road 

Edinburgh (At Land 

160 Metres North Of) 

2 Eastfield Road Edinburgh (At 

Land 160 Metres North Of) - 

Application for planning permission 

in principle for mixed use 

development inc. business + 

employment uses (class 4); hotels 

(class 7) + ancillary uses including 

retail (Class 1), financial + 

professional services (Class 2), food 

+ drink (Class 3), residential (Class 

9), non-residential institutions (Class 

10), assembly + leisure (Class 11), 

sui generis flatted development; 

associated works inc. car parking, 

servicing, access + public realm. (As 

Amended) – application no 

15/05580/PPP 

To GRANT planning permission 

in principle subject to approval by 

Full Council and the conditions, 

reasons, informatives and a legal 

agreement as set out in section 3 

of the report by the Chief 

Planning Officer.  

(on a division.)  

Item 7.1(a) -  146 

Princes Street 

Edinburgh EH2 4BL 

146 Princes Street Edinburgh EH2 

4BL - Application for planning 

permission to Change of use from 

retail to whisky-themed visitor 

experience with ancillary retail, bars, 

offices, training and event space, 

including roof-top extension and 

other external alterations – 

application no 19/00574/FUL 

To GRANT planning permission 

subject to the conditions, reasons 

and informatives as set out in 

section 3 of the report by the 

Ch
[...]

8 Bainfield Drive Edinburgh (At Land 

34 Metres South East Of) - 

Application for planning permission 

for moorings for boat hotel 

accommodation (5 boats) at Union 

Canal, west of Viewforth Bridge – 

application no 18/08091/FUL 

To REFUSE planning permission 

as it was contrary to LDP Policies 

Des 5(a) and Des10 (b) and (d).  

Councillor McLellan declared a 

non-financial interest in this item 

as a resident of a canal boat near 

the site.  

  

 

Page 37

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60646/item_81_-_8_bainfield_drive_edinburgh_at_land_34_metres_south_east_of_-_moorings_for_boat_hotel_accommodation_5_boats_at_union_canal_west_of_viewforth_bridge_-_application_no_1808091ful
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60646/item_81_-_8_bainfield_drive_edinburgh_at_land_34_metres_south_east_of_-_moorings_for_boat_hotel_accommodation_5_boats_at_union_canal_west_of_viewforth_bridge_-_application_no_1808091ful
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60646/item_81_-_8_bainfield_drive_edinburgh_at_land_34_metres_south_east_of_-_moorings_for_boat_hotel_accommodation_5_boats_at_union_canal_west_of_viewforth_bridge_-_application_no_1808091ful
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60646/item_81_-_8_bainfield_drive_edinburgh_at_land_34_metres_south_east_of_-_moorings_for_boat_hotel_accommodation_5_boats_at_union_canal_west_of_viewforth_bridge_-_application_no_1808091ful


This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Sub-Committee of the Planning Committee – 22 May 2019 
 

 Minutes 

 
 

Development Management Sub-Committee of the 

Planning Committee 
 

10.00 am, Wednesday 22 May 2019 

 

Present: 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Gordon, Griffiths, McLellan, 

Mitchell, Mowat, Munn, Osler and Staniforth. 

1. General Applications and Miscellaneous Business 

The Sub-Committee considered reports on planning applications listed in Sections 4, 5, 6 and 

7 of the ag
[...]
_spaces_reception_laundry_and_ancillary_spaces_and_associated_work
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60813/item_71b_-_20_duncan_street_edinburgh_eh9_1sr_-_alterations_from_car_servicing_and_repairs_centre_to_student_accommodation_comprising_24_student_studios_coupled_with_shared_quiet_spaces_reception_laundry_and_ancillary_spaces_and_associated_works
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60813/item_71b_-_20_duncan_street_edinburgh_eh9_1sr_-_alterations_from_car_servicing_and_repairs_centre_to_student_accommodation_comprising_24_student_studios_coupled_with_shared_quiet_spaces_reception_laundry_and_ancillary_spaces_and_associated_works
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60813/item_71b_-_20_duncan_street_edinburgh_eh9_1sr_-_alterations_from_car_servicing_and_repairs_centre_to_student_accommodation_comprising_24_student_studios_coupled_with_shared_quiet_spaces_reception_laundry_and_ancillary_spaces_and_associated_works


This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Sub-Committee of the Planning Committee – 5 June 2019 
 

 Minutes 

 
 

Development Management Sub-Committee of the 

Planning Committee 
 

10.00 am, Wednesday 5 June 2019 

 

Present: 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Dixon, Griffiths, McLellan, 

Mitchell, Mowat, Munn, Osler and Staniforth. 

1. General Applications and Miscellaneous Business 

The Sub-Committee considered reports on planning applications listed in Sections 4, 7 and 8 

of the agenda for this meeting. 

Decision 

To determine the applications as detailed in the Appendix to this minute. 

(Reference – reports by the Chief Planning Officer, submitted.) 

 

2. 3F2, 17 Bruntsfield Gardens, Edinburgh 

Details were provided of proposals for the creation of a new flatted dwelling within attic space 

and alter existing third floor flat. The application also proposed new access from existing 

communal stairwell (as amended) at 3F2, 17 Bruntsfield Gardens, Edinburgh – application no 

19/00792/FUL. 

The Chief Planning Officer gave details of the proposals and the planning considerations 

involved and recommended that the application be granted. 

Motion  

To continue the application to allow officers to assess the roof light element of the application 

as development: 

 - moved by Councillor Gardiner, seconded by Councillor Child. 

Amendment   

To refuse planning permission as the application was contrary Env 6 and Des 12a. 

 - moved by Councillor Booth, seconded by Councillor Osler. 

Voting  

For the motion:  -      8 votes 

(Councillors Child, Dixon, Gardiner, Griffiths, McLellan, Mitchell, Mowat and Munn) 

Page 51

Agenda Item 3.4



Development Management Sub-Committee of the Planning Committee – 5 June 2019 
 

For the amendment:  -     3 votes 

(Councillors Booth, Osler and Staniforth) 

Decision 

To continue the application to allow officers to assess the roof light element of the application 

as development. 

  (Reference – report by the Chief Planning Officer, submitted.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



Development Management Sub-Committee of the Planning Committee – 5 June 2019 
 

Appendix 

 
Agenda Item No. / 
Address 

 
Details of Proposal/Reference No 

 
Decision 

Note: Detailed conditions/reasons for the following decisions are contained in the statutory 

planning register. 

Item 4.1 - 85 Craigs 

Road, Edinburgh (At 

Land 195 Metres 

South Of West 

Craigs Cottage)  

 

85 Craigs Road, Edinburgh (At Land 

195 Metres South Of West Craigs 

Cottage) - Residential development 

with associated transport 

infrastructure, landscaping and open 

space (scheme 2) – application no 

16/05681/PPP  

 

To GRANT planning permission 

in principle subject to the Section 

75 agreement detailed in the 

report by the Chief Planning 

Officer.  

 

Item 4.2 - 54 Dublin 

Street, Edinburgh, 

EH3 6NP  

 

54 Dublin Street, Edinburgh, EH
[...]
 provision of pedal cycles (inc. electric 
cycles), secure cycle parking for staff and customer, staff changing and shower facilities, 
public transport travel passes and timetables for local public transport; 
 
Note: 
I. The proposed zero car parking associated with this development is considered 
acceptable due to the accessibility of public transport to this site; 
II. With regards to the current taxi rank on Market Street, Transport are currently 
developing options to minimise the impact of the taxi rank on the current streetscape; 
III. It should also be noted that Market Street will be majorly altered as part of the 
wider City Centre Transformation project. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 116



 

Development Management Sub-Committee – 14 August 2019    Page 19 of 19 19/02007/FUL 

Location Plan 

 
 

© Crown Copyright and database right 2014. All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey License number 100023420 

END 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Development Management Sub-Committee – 14 August 2019 Page 1 of 8 14/01177/PPP 

 Development Management Sub Committee 

 

Report returning to Committee - Wednesday 14 August 2019 

 

 

 

Application for Planning Permission in Principle 
14/01177/PPP 
At 7, 11, 13 Eyre Terrace, Edinburgh, EH3 5ER 
Planning permission in principle for mixed use 
development. Retail (class 1); financial, professional + 
other services (class 2); food + drink (class 3); business 
(class 4); hotels (class 7); residential (class 8, 9 + sui 
generis), car parking, access + other works, approval of 
siting + maximum height of principal building block, points 
of vehicular/pedestrian access + egress. 

 

 

 

Recommendations  

 

It is recommended that this application be Granted subject to the details below. 
 
 

Background information 

 
 
The application was granted by Development Management Sub-Committee on 25 February 2015 
subject to a legal agreement requiring a financial contribu
[...]
 24 April 2019
	3.2 Minutes of Previous Meeting of Development Management Sub-Committee 8 May 2019
	3.3 Minutes of Previous Meeting of Development Management Sub-Committee 22 May 2019
	3.4 Minutes of Previous Meeting of Development Management Sub-Committee 5 June 2019
	4.1 36 - 39 Market Street Edinburgh EH1 1DF - Change of Use to former nightclub [36-39] to extend Fruitmarket Gallery [No 45]: Class 11(d) to 10(c). Various alterations to and reinstatement of original windows & shopfront, install roof mounted plant. Internal alterations: removal of 1st floor to create double height gallery to east section of property and on west, over two floors, toilets, stores & workshop located to west, with staff accommodation above. Internal slappings to single storey link connect two properties forming one venue - application no 19/02006/FUL
	4.2 36 - 39 Market Street Edinburgh EH1 1DF - Externally: form new entrance in fully glazed central opening retaining existing features; reinstate windows blanked off by previous occupants [excluding some to North facade]; alter frontage to single storey link [between 36-39 & 45] & install external roof mounted services. Internally: form access linking 36-39 to 45, create central plant room, remove floor to create double height gallery to east; over two floors to west, form gallery stores, workshop, public WCs & staff accommodation- application no 19/02004/LBC
	4.3 45 Market Street Edinburgh EH1 1DF - External: alter main entrance and existing service access & fire exit, replace rooflights, flat roof coverings & install new services. Internal: Form access linking Nos 36-39 & 45 to extend into adjacent building [as per separate application], relocate kitchen, alter cafe, passenger lift & WCs, replace main stair, alter upper floor galleries, form learning suite [staff accommodation relocates to Nos 36-39]. No works are proposed to North facade Category A Listed substructure of Station. - application no 19/02007/FUL It is recommended that this application be GRANTED
	5.1 7, 11, 13 Eyre Terrace Edinburgh EH3 5ER - Planning permission in principle for mixed use development. Retail (class 1); financial, professional + other services (class 2); food + drink (class 3); business (class 4); hotels (class 7); residential (class 8, 9 + sui generis), car parking, access + other works, approval of siting + maximum height of principal building block, points of vehicular/pedestrian access + egress - application no 14/01177/PPP
	7.1 Niddrie Mains Road Edinburgh (Redevelopment Site At) - Erection of a new 3 and 4 storey secondary school with associated hard and soft landscaping, 'town square' proposal, external sports provision and car parking. - application no 19/01771/FUL
	7.2 2 Windrush Drive Edinburgh (Land North Of) - Victoria Primary School - New primary school and nursery and associated playground spaces - application no 18/10570/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


 Minutes 

 
 

Development Management Sub-Committee 
of the Planning Committee 

 

10.00 am, Wednesday 14 August 2019 
 

Present: 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Gordon, Griffiths, 
McLellan (substituting for Councillor Mitchell), Mowat, Munn, Osler, Rose and 
Staniforth (substituting for Councillor Mary Campbell) 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

1)  To approve the minute of the Development Management Sub-Committee of 24 
April 2019 as a correct record.  

2)  To approve the minute of the Development Management Sub-Committee of 8 
May 2019 as a correct record. 

3)  To approve the minute of the Development Management Sub-Committee of 22 
May 2019 as a correct record. 

4) To approve the minute of the Development Management Sub-Committee of 5 
June as a correct record. 

 

2. General Applications and Miscellaneous Business 

The Sub-Committee considered reports on planning applications listed in Sections 4, 

5, and 7 of the agenda for this meeting. 

Requests for Presentations 

None. 
 

Decision 

To determine the applications as detailed in the Appendix to this minute. 

(Reference – reports by the Chief Planning Officer, submitted.) 

 



Appendix 
 

 
Agenda Item No. / 
Address 

 
Details of Proposal/Reference No 

 
Decision 

Note: Detailed conditions/reasons for the following decisions are contained in the statutory 

planning register. 

Item 4.1 - 36 - 39 

Market Street 
Edinburgh EH1 1DF

 

Change of Use to former nightclub 

[36-39] to extend Fruitmarket 

Gallery [No 45]: Class 11(d) to 

10(c). Various alterations to and 

reinstatement of original windows & 

shopfront, install roof mounted plant. 

Internal alterations: removal of 1st 

floor to create double height gallery 

to east section of property and on 

west, over two floors, toilets, stores 

& workshop located to west, with 

staff accommodation above. Internal 

slappings to single storey link 

connect two properties forming one 

venue – application no 

19/02006/FUL 

To GRANT Planning Permission 

subject to the conditions, reasons 

and informatives set out in 

section 3 of the report by the 

Chief Planning Officer.  

 

 

Item 4.2 - 36 - 39 
Market Street 
Edinburgh EH1 1DF 

Externally: form new entrance in 

fully glazed central opening 

retaining existing features; reinstate 

windows blanked off by previous 

occupants [excluding some to North 

facade]; alter frontage to single 

storey link [between 36-39 & 45] & 

install external roof mounted 

services. Internally: form access 

linking 36-39 to 45, create central 

plant room, remove floor to create 

double height gallery to east; over 

two floors to west, form gallery 

stores, workshop, public WCs & 

staff accommodation– application 

no 19/02004/LBC 

To GRANT Listed Building 

Consent subject to the conditions, 

reasons and informatives set out 

in section 3 of the report by the 

Chief Planning Officer.  

 

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4463/19%2002006%20FUL%20-%2036%20-%2039%20Market%20Street.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4463/19%2002006%20FUL%20-%2036%20-%2039%20Market%20Street.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4463/19%2002006%20FUL%20-%2036%20-%2039%20Market%20Street.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4464/19%2002004%20LBC%20-%2036%20-%2039%20Market%20Street.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4464/19%2002004%20LBC%20-%2036%20-%2039%20Market%20Street.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4464/19%2002004%20LBC%20-%2036%20-%2039%20Market%20Street.pdf


Wednesday, 14th August, 2019  
 
Agenda Item No. / 
Address 

 
Details of Proposal/Reference No 

 
Decision 

Item 4.3 - 45 Market 
Street Edinburgh EH1 
1DF 

External: alter main entrance and 

existing service access & fire exit, 

replace rooflights, flat roof coverings 

& install new services. Internal: 

Form access linking Nos 36-39 & 45 

to extend into adjacent building [as 

per separate application], relocate 

kitchen, alter cafe, passenger lift & 

WCs, replace main stair, alter upper 

floor galleries, form learning suite 

[staff accommodation relocates to 

Nos 36-39]. No works are proposed 

to North facade Category A Listed 

substructure of Station. – application 

no 19/02007/FUL 

To GRANT Planning Permission 

subject to the conditions, reasons 

and informatives set out in 

section 3 of the report by the 

Chief Planning Officer.  

 

Item 5.1 - 7, 11, 13 Eyre 
Terrace Edinburgh 
EH3 5ER 

Planning permission in principle for 

mixed use development. Retail 

(class 1); financial, professional + 

other services (class 2); food + drink 

(class 3); business (class 4); hotels 

(class 7); residential (class 8, 9 + sui 

generis), car parking, access + other 

works, approval of siting + maximum 

height of principal building block, 

points of vehicular/pedestrian 

access + egress – application no 

14/01177/PPP 

To GRANT Planning Permission 

in principle subject to the 

conditions, reasons, informatives 

and a legal agreement set out in 

section 3 of the report by the 

Chief Planning Officer.  

 

Item 7.1 - Niddrie 

Mains Road Edinburgh 
(Redevelopment Site 
At)  

Erection of a new 3 and 4 storey 

secondary school with associated 

hard and soft landscaping, 'town 

square' proposal, external sports 

provision and car parking. – 

application no 19/01771/FUL 

To GRANT Planning Permission 

subject to the conditions, 

reasons, informatives and 

Memorandum of Understanding 

set out in section 3 of the report 

by the Chief Planning Officer and 

an additional informative that 

growing spaces should be 

considered.  

 

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4465/19%2002007%20FUL%20-%2045%20Market%20Street.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4465/19%2002007%20FUL%20-%2045%20Market%20Street.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4465/19%2002007%20FUL%20-%2045%20Market%20Street.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4466/14%2001177%20PPP%20-%207%2011%2013%20Eyre%20Terrace.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4466/14%2001177%20PPP%20-%207%2011%2013%20Eyre%20Terrace.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4466/14%2001177%20PPP%20-%207%2011%2013%20Eyre%20Terrace.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4467/19%2001771%20FUL%20-%20Niddrie%20Mains%20Road.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4467/19%2001771%20FUL%20-%20Niddrie%20Mains%20Road.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4467/19%2001771%20FUL%20-%20Niddrie%20Mains%20Road.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4467/19%2001771%20FUL%20-%20Niddrie%20Mains%20Road.pdf


Wednesday, 14th August, 2019  
 
Agenda Item No. / 
Address 

 
Details of Proposal/Reference No 

 
Decision 

Item 7.2 - 2 Windrush 

Drive Edinburgh (Land 
North Of) 

Victoria Primary School - New 

primary school and nursery and 

associated playground spaces – 

application no 18/10570/FUL  

To GRANT Planning Permission 

subject to the conditions, 

reasons, informatives and 

Memorandum of Understanding 

set out in section 3 of the report 

by the Chief Planning Officer.  

 

 

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4468/18%2010570%20FUL%20-%202%20Windrush%20Drive.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4468/18%2010570%20FUL%20-%202%20Windrush%20Drive.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s4468/18%2010570%20FUL%20-%202%20Windrush%20Drive.pdf

